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STATE OF NEW Jl£'.:\8EY · 
Dera rtment~ of' Law and Public Safety 

DI VI SI ON OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON.r HOL 
1100 Raymond Blvd.. ·Newark, N, J. 07102 
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111 APPELLATE DECISIONS - PASTRANAVS BAR !NC. Viw EUENA~ 

Pastrana•s Bar, IncQ, ) 

Appellant, ') 

Vo. ) 

Borough Council of the Borough 
. of Buena, 

) 

) 
Respondent11 

' . ) - - - - . - ~ - - - ~ ~ - - -.- -

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Robert .. l'e Halpin, E,sqo, .Attorney for Appellant •. 
Lewis P(i Scott, Esq.'" Attorney for Respondent<i 

BY THE DIRECTOR 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer 's Report 

'· This· is an- appeal from the action of the respondent Borough 
Council (hereinafter respondent) whereby the .six members thereof· . . 
voted to deny the applicat.ion for. renewal for the 1964~65 licensing .. 
term of .appellant •s plenary retail consumption license .for ·premises· 

.located.at wes~ s.id~:Harding Highway no.rth of ... ~orthBoule.vard,.Hue·na." 

Upon the filing ·or the appeal,·· the Dire'cto,r' entered an 
order dated· June 29, 1964, extending the ·term of ·appellant's license · 

. until further order· herein. · Rule 12. of State· Regulation No(t ·15" 
'. . ' , . ' ' 

·Appellant is petition. of appeal alleges that the. action of 
respondent, w~s'erroneous because: 

. ' ' 

"No formal notice.was served upon Appellant prior 
to hearing setting for.th specific charges; testi-.· 
many of ·objectors at hearing failed to ·show.a · 
violct:i on. of any· New Jersey statute or Alcoholic 

·.·Beverage" Contro·l. rule : or regulation; the mo ti on· to 
. deny rerewal of"license by th¢. Borough council · 
" f ai 1 ed "to ·.set for th arty· reason for. denying the 
license;: the action of the Borough" council tq ·deny· 
r.ene i,1al of· lie ense was capricious j · arbi t:Vary,. 
.without cause;i abuse of their discretion and 
discri;mina tory .. '' 

The "cnswer filed by respondent denie.d appellant's allega­
tions contai.ned. in the pe titian of. appeaL 

·· The a pi:;e al herein 1~as .heard de 11QYQ. in ~ccordance with 
·Rule 6of State ReguJa.tion No. 150 

' ' . 

· . "· . ·,Felix Pastrana·· (president and treasurer ._.of appellant cor~ . 
. poration) testified tba.t appellant operates a taverri arrl r.estauran·t 
and his .. beenthe holder.of a liquor license for "about three and a· 
half years .. "··Pastrana stated that he has never seen or permitted 
immoral· activities on the licensed premises. although "Once in a whi~e, 
the people·· try to ·talk a little. loud, I go and tell them to keep . · 
quie't. If he don •t k~ep quiet, I throw them out,, u However, on a 
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few occasions, when a -problem had. arisen, he had summoned the po­
lice and that, during the past· three months, a i)oli_ce officer has 
visited tqe establishment twice nightly on Saturda:vs and Sundays. 
Pastrana further testif.ied that he has never received any complaint 

· from neighbors or local police for th~ manner in which the licensed 
premises have been opera tedl) Pastrana testified that he never was 
advised of the reasons for denying appellant's application for re­
newal for the current license year and it is his opinion· that the 
renewal of the license was denied by respondent because. he is a 
Puerto Rican and most of his patrons are Puerto Ricans who work 
during the summer en nearby farmsil 

During cross examination Pastrana testified that at the 
hearing before respondent, appellant was represented by an attorney 
(not the attorney appe_aring for appellant in the instant hearing) 
who told him the rearo n for denying renewal of appellant as license 

.was "B.ecause they told me they don't want the bar .over there, don't 
want the place over there. n Pastrana further testified that on 
March 19, 1964, he had "a little trouble" when he was chased through 
his back yard by a man who shot at him. Also that a.bout three weeks· 
before the instant hearing, he put a man out of the licensed premises 
after the man Uthrew a bottle inside to the counter and he broke a 
few--three---bottle of ·whiskey" and, although innocent, he was ar­
rested anlis.awaiting trial on a charge of being involved in a 
stabbinge 

Victor Ruiz. testified that for about two years he has 
been employed by appellant as a bartender and has never observed any- I 
thing immoral occurring in the licensed premises. Ruiz further testi­
fied that he has never seen any brawls or fights on the licensed 
pranis es or heard any unnecessary noises and, if someone should 
cause a disturbance, he (Ruiz) would speak to him and also to 
Pastrana, who would evict him from the premises. Ruiz described the 
traf fie on the highway as heavy and at times horns are. blown and the 
brakes on cars s~eech when stopping at the traffic lighte 

On cross examination by respondent's attorney, Ruiz denied 
tba t he had. taken a revolver from Pastrana· at Lucy's luncheonette 
when Pastrana and Police Officer Santaga were allegedly ipvolved in 
an al terca ti on. · 

·waiter Smith (secretary of the appellant corporation) 
tes ti.fie d tm t he visits. appellant's licensed premises ''three or four 
tim?S a week", has never observed any immoral activities and, al though 
he saw no fights, he saw 11 arguments·, and Mr. Pastrana went and Broke · 
it up ahd told than· to go outside. He didn't '·mnt no fights or . 
nothing inside· there." Smith further said thB. t during the summer-. 
time ih e traffic is very heavy on Harding Highway ''till maybe two 
or three o'clock in the morning, maybe later sometimestt and cars 
travel· umaybe 50 or 60 miles an .hour, and then· they hit the light, and 
they squeal their brakes and everything elsee 

On cross examination by respondent's attorney, Smith tes­
tified that he intended to purchase the license and spoke to Michael 
Cugino who lived a,cross the street from the licensed premises, who 
told him 11 that ever since the Puerto Ricans been coming around there, · 
they had a lot of trouble, and this, that and the other thing" and 
he wanted 11 to get rid of them, because itWs residential." However, 
Sm.ith contended tr.at the area has ''mostly all businesses around there" 
Very few houses .. u 
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Lucy Palverento (hereinafter Lucy) testif.ied that she lives 
across the street from appellant's premises on a corner of Harding 
Highway am Arbor Avenue, and during the past year she has operated 
a luncheonette •. On March 19 Police Officer Santaga was in her lunch­
eonette when Pastrana and four Puerto Rican men (among whom was . 
Vic tor Ruiz) entered, sat a"t the end of· the counter and. ordered and 
·were served coffee. As she turned her back to make out ,a slip, 
Pastrana pushed her. to a door leading to her living quarters. and 
lnquired as to the name of the police officer, stating that 11 he was 
going to kill him(j" She told Pastrana not to start trouble in her 
establishment and,· when both re-entered the luncheonette, she ad­
vised Officer. Santagb to be 6areful. Thereafter, as Pastrana and 
the officer walked outside, Pastrana "pulled a gun out of his shirt 71 

a.:rrl "put it into Mr. Santaga•s stomach"; that she ran outside and 
pushed the gun away when Ruiz canie out, took the gun from Pastrana 
and then c ro. ssed the street to the licensed pr em is es" State troopers, 
a local polic.e officer and the Chief of Police arrived and took 
Pastrana a~ray .. 

Lucy further testified that on a Sunday afternoon nthree 
or four months ago", she observed a girl employed by appellant 
vrnaring "a red dress with a real,real low-cut back" seated on the 
steps of the licensed premises become involved in a fight with two 
men. One of tbe men "undid he.r dress and. pulled the who.le thing 
down." . Thereafter· trThey undone the bra;· and they had the bra in 
their· ha.nds, and handed it t0· her. He had his hand in the back of 
her pantstt as the girl.entered the licensed premises. 

Lucy further testj_fie d ·that ·within three or four months, 
on a .Saturday or Sunday afternoon, she sc~w a man and v.roman come out 
of appellant'.s licensed premises, wc:.lk across the street·and enter 
a car· parked on the· street ·"between my house and ~r. Cugino 's hou~e .. " 
Subsequent :the!'.et9,. ·she:"observed. the man an::l woman havin.g sexual 
relations .on the .front se.st, .af.ter· which the .woman lef.t the car and· 
re-entered appellant's pr.emH;'es jus't pr'tor to the "arrival. of ·a State 
trooper• . · The latter· took the· man from the car· "across· the· street to 
the bar." ·Lucy '.testified ·that at )i::JQ"a.m. on. the Saturday prior 
to the first h,ea.ring herein held on· ·octobe.r. 6-, · 1964, there_ .was a 
fist fight,. screaming ·and. profa.nity ·outside appellant •s· premises and 
she observed an· employee: ~of appellant there at the time. Also .on 
two separate:occ~sion~ ·she. saw.Pastrana urin~ting outside the li­
censed premises.·" On another ·occa$ion .she. observed· a_- girl employed 
by appellant. come: out of J:h e:::prei.n-ises · with a man, ··enter a ·parked 
car at tp.e ).aundromat' ~nd ·engage in sexual, int.ercourse.: ·Moreover, 
on. Christmas . .i:_;ve · (196.3). as she was standing a·t ·the vrindot~;r of her 
sun parlor; ,awafti hg ~the return of .11e·r. husband and· children' from 
church,," "there', v.ras a big. riot: in fro nt .. of..; Mr.:.'. ·Pa.stra.na} s ·bar. He 
\,ias in the; middle bf. th~· ·.s~reet. ~ith. ·a. gun· i.n his hand, .ani a club. tt 

She saw Victor Rui:Z·and another· man take the gun and the club.from 
Pastrana-.and.then ·"they· start beciting on this oon so bad;. they bad 
him f ram: the :.niiddle of· the "block all ·the way to the corner, and they 

. were ·just· t~aring him apart .. " Lucy said she· telephoned to the State 
Police headquarters but, '\·rhen D trooncr :;rrivcd, the incident had 
end ed •. 

Angelo Pal vt:rl::nto (hereinafter Ant olo) te s tif ieci tt0 t 011 
11 Jt. Joseph's Day" (lvia.rch 19, 196.fi.) he saw Officer Santago, Pastra.na, 
Vic tor Ruiz; Juc:Jn Rivera and others outside· the luncheonette where 
Pastrana was holding a ,gun at Office:r·-SantHgo •s stomach and 11 calling 
him very .. bad words:_ 11 Angelo adrnon~shed· Pastrana by saying "Get ri.d 
of that· gun right ·now, Fe1ixu and. Pastrana then handed· it to Ruiz " 
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In answer to a question asked by the attorney for appellan~, 
Angelo admitted that in 1950 he was convicted of bootlegging,e · 

. Linda Locicero testified that on a Sunday night in June 
1964, a ·couple of weeks prior to the hearing before respondent for 
rene1·tal of appellant ts license, while seated on the steps of Lucy 1s 
luncheonette, .she observed Pastrana come out ©f the bar with a 
man. After some conversation, Pastrana re-entered the tavern but, 
when the fellow who had accompanied Pastrana from the licensed 
premises ·attempted to re-enter the tavern, he was P+ event ed from 
doing so by a man who was seated on the tavern steps •. ·. A male come 
out of the premises, a fight ensued, people ,iJflocked out of the barn 
and "they wer.e ripping their ties off,· running out in the street, 
throwing their ties iJ?. the car, starting a fist fight ri.ght in the 
middle. of the street, wi~h all the heavy .•traffic. Cars. were veer- .. 
ing all over trn ·place. '.!:wo fellows managed to get the one fellow - - · 
pushed him into a ca:r:- and took off, and headed towards ·Atlantic City." 

Micha.el Cugino, who resides across the street'. from ~ppel­
lant 's premises, described a fight which took place on the Sunday 
morning before the October he·aring on the highwai in front of 
appellant's premises wherein about forty people were involved~ He 
stated that fights and brawls occur on practically·every weekend 
Ylin the wee·. hours of the morning after it's closed up" a.s well as 
"on Sunday afternoons, rj_ght i;n broad daylight, there has heen·many 
a fight out on the front theree u 

. . .Juan Rivera testified. that· he was working for Lucy on the.. • 
·occasion ·when Pastrana and four other men; . among whom was Ruiz, · : 
entered the• luncheonette •. ". He· sa.w Officer Santaga and Pastrana ·go out­
side· w~ere Pastrana pushed.a gun in the officer's stomach. Pastrana 
ha.nded · the"gun. to Ruiz who ·carried it a:cross the street .. to appel~ 
la.nt 's. premises~ He al so saw an incident in a. car parked ·across the 
street from appellant's tavern where a.woman and a man·were engag-
ing in.·sexual intercourse and was present on one occa~~on, after 
appellant's pr an is es closed, when all men ·were present, Pastrana 
permitted a g~rl to dance in the nudeo On Christmas Eve (1963) he 
was· present ·in appellants s premises when 11 Tony Colonn called Pastrana 
a ra.me, and Pastrana wtthrew him ou.t the steps" and fired three shots 
at Colono· · · . 

An extensive cross examination of Juan Rivera 
1

by appellant ss 
attorney failed to change in any m;i_ terial way the direct· testimony 
of the . wi tne s s o 

. Cosmo 'Giovinazzi, Jro. (a member of respondent ·Council)., 
when asked· why he voted to deny renewal of appellantWs licensej 
testified that al though he had no per-Sonal knowledge of the manner 
fn .which appellant's.premises was conducted, after listening to the 
-testimony of obje.ctors~ ·he was of the opinion that appellant's . 

. prEIIi.s es vras a detriment to the municipality o Furthermore, he was 
.·aware that appellant ~s license had been suspended on two occasions 
for violations of the Alcoholic· Beverage Law@· 

. . . Appellant produced Antonio Colon as a witness who' denied 
that.he was in appellant's licensed premises on Christmas Eve 1963~ 
He f-ur ther testified that he never had any trouble with Pastrana.SI 
and that the. latter bad never thr.eatened him with a gun or shot at 
him" Furthe·rmor e, Colon testified that in October Lucy requested 
{i.im to · co me tot he ins t<:in t hearing . to testify that on Christmas Eve 
196.3 Pastrana shot. ct him but he told her ~'I can et come because that 
was not rightu as ur don9t was shot at...,n Moreover, Colon stated 
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- that he visits appellant's premises a couple of times each week but 
h~s never seen any fights outside or immoral acts committed inside 
ap~ellantVs: premises. 

: · -.. . _ · - .Lucy, recal-led in rebuttal, testified that some time after 
arriving. home from the fir st hearing (Octoher 6, 1964), she spoke to 
Antonio .. Colon, ·who admitted that on Christmas Eve 196.3 Pastrana shot 
at hime Thereafter, on election night (November 3, 1964) she again 
spoke to: Colon and mentioned to him that she ha'd seen him with 
Pastra.~a and- asked Colon if he would still _come to Newark to testify, 

. to which he replied, "Don •t. worry, he don't buy me." 
. . . . 

.. _I· haye r.ecited somewhat in detail the testimony of -the wit­
nesses ca1I~d by and on behalf of the respective_parties to this 
appeale However, be-for~ evaluating the weight and substance of such 
testimony, I shall endea.vor to cla·rify some of the allegations relied 

·on by appeilant'.·in its petition of appeal to reverse the action of 
;respon~ent. 

. . . . ' 

-· A_ liquor lie ens~ is a temporary perini t' or pri vi°lege to con­
.duc-t a buslne ss: other:wise _illegal"-- Mazza_· v ._ Cavicchia, 15 N. J. 
498; ·505 (19.54) •. vJhethe r it is to·. be renev._;ed rests in the sound dis­
cretion of the local is su_ing authority and, upon review, its deter-

.. mination should not be disturbed. unless the evidence indicates an 
abuse of.that discretion. 279 Club v. Mun. Bdo of Aicoh. Bev. Conte 

.<of Newark_ et al-. , 7 3 N. J. Super o 15., 21 (App. Div• 1962) t. 

. · . . . · . . . As was more fully stated in Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 
<N"J .L. 586I .587 (Sup. Ct. 1911-6) :· · . . · 

. ''The primary questi.on presented .is the right of a 
holder of ·a: plenary r eta:i.l consumption license to 
_a renewa.l of that. license for a subsequent term. 

The question of a forfeiture of any property right 
is not involved. ReS. 33:1-26e A liquor lice~se 
is a privilege. A renewal license is in the· same 
category as an original licenseo There is no in­
herent right in a citizen to sell intoxicating 
liquor by retail,*** and no person is entitled a~ 
a matter of law to a liquor licenseQ *** No li­
censee has vested right to the renewal of a license. 
~e the.r the original license should is sue or a license 
be renewed rests· in the sound discretion. o.f the 
issuing authority., Unless there has been a clear 
abuse of discretion this court should not interfere 
with. the·actions of the constituted authorities. 
***The liquor business·is one that must be· care-

. fully supervised B nd it. should be conducted ·by 
reputable people in a· reputable mann$r. The common 

·interest of the general public should b_e the _guide 
post in the issuing and renevdng of licenses." 

RoSo 33:1-Jl, whim by its terms requires formal charges to 
be served upon a lie ensee, applies only to proceedings to revolrn or 
suspend a license and no.t to applications for renewal of license" 8ee 
also Utrecht v. Hopatcong, Bulletin 1154, Item 7" 

In so far as the failure of respondent to accompany ·the 
denial of the -renewal of the license in question with formal reasons 
for its action the court has held that, al.though des~rable, the. 
statute (R$8'

0 
_33:1-21~) :is silent with· referen9e. thereto.,_· Fanwood 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN . 1630 

v. Rocco, 33 N.JQ 404, 416~ 

A careful examination of the testimony discloses that 
Pastrana 's ·condtc t before the action of. respondent in refusing to 
renew appellant • s license for the current lie ens ing ,term, a. s well as 
his nefarious conduct. since the denial thereof, amply shows that he 
is entirely unfit to be associated with the alcoholic beverage in~ 
dustry in this Sta tee _I believe that the -v.ri tnesses produced by 
respondent have truthfully related the various activities - - immoral 
a.nd otherwise - - ~rhich are attributable to the operation of appel­
lant• s licensed premisese The witnesses produced by appellant, es­
pecially Antonio Colon, have failed to impress me with the truthful-
ness of their testimoriye There has been no evidence .presented herein 
to indicate any improper motivation on the part of respondent and;· 
thus, the accusation that because of his nationality he was ·discrimi­
nated against carries no weight wha tsoeyer e 

Perhaps it is understandable that local issuing authori-· 
ties at times withhold institution of disciplinary charges in hopes 
that, where warranted, lie ensees will make efforts to improve the 
cor:dlons ·in the operation of the licensed business. This would ap­
pear the natural thing for a liquor licensee to do in order to pro­
tect his investmen~. Unfortunately, in some cases, the holder of a / 
license, or the off~cer of a corporate licensee, ·is.' temperamentally· 
unsuited to be· engaged in the liquor industry e. It was to be expected 
·that Pastrana, president and ma jar stockholder of the appellant,, with· 
·a past record· of violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Law·, would use I 
every means at his command to operate the business in a lawful manner. 

"'.This he ha.s not oriJ.y failed to do, but in many of the incidentts was 
an active participant. 

In stressing the paramount public intere.st that must be con­
sidered on an application to renew, I have not lo.st slght of the fact 
trat the licensee isentitled to fair play. Renewal of· a license . 
should not be denied arbitrarily or without a sufficient rea.so.n. How-

. ever, it is well est'ablis hed that the fitness of the applicant and 
his conduct under a previous license may be considered by an issuing 
authority in reaching a decision on an application to r~new. Caldwell 
Wine & Liguor Co. v • ..Q_gldwell, Bulletin T37, Item 3; Zicherman ¥. 
Driscoll, supra. The.re is sufficient in the record td justify respon­
dent's action whereby it denied renewal of appellant's license .. 

Under the circumstances herein, and based on the evidence 
·adduced, it is recormnended that the action of respondent be affirmed 
and trat the appeal herein be dismissede 

Pursuant to the provisions of· Rule 14 of State Regulation 
.No .. 15, written exceptlons to the Hearer's Report and 1'rritten argu­
ment ·thereto were filed. by the attorney fQr appellant herein. There­
after, on June ·9, 1965, . oral argument was· presented before me in 

. this.~ matter o 

Appe"llanttts attorney contended that Officer Santaga, whose 
'life was.allegedly threatened by Felix Pasttrana, should have been pro-
. dliced' as a ·witness by res.pendent and that the failure to do so im-
pairEd the ~eracity of the gun ~ncident as testified to by Lucy · 
Pal·\rerento. Both Angelo Palverento and Juan Rivera corroborated. the . 
testlmony of tucy that" Pastrana held a gun at Officer Santaga's stomach~ 
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. In 3 tat e v Q Claw a ris ,. 3 8 N Q J. , 16 2, it was st a :t e d that, in 
.~rder to dra'\-1 an inference for· not producing a witness who was avail­
ahle t:o .· bQth l~arties that his te.stimony v.rould be unfavorable, ·it 
mµs·t ·appear that the .testimony be superior to that already utilized 

':_in_: respect to· .~he· fact to be proved. Under the circumstances in the 
·instant case,.· the testimony of the officer could. not. be considered 
supe-rior. to" .that ·or tre three witnesses aforementioned, but merely 
cumula ti.v(~ ~,. · · · 

· Wi,th respect to the .testimony of the wi tnes-ses herein, it 
is the func_tion .of the person hearing the matter- to determine the 
weight which should be given thereto. I eim satisfied that the wit­
nesses testffying on behalf of respondent gave truthful accounts 
of the incidents occurring, many- of· Virhich Felix Pastrana. not ·only 
part~cipat€ld in but._ _was the i:,--e rso n who · pr?voked the occur~e.nces. 

In Abad v. Newark.J Bulletin. 619, Item 8, it was stated 
by former Comm:IB3i oner Driscoll that: 

"The ul tiina te question ·presented· by the record on 
._; _·this .appeal, therefore, is one· of :fact. · Notwi th­
. standing the -'de nova-• character ·of the appe,al,. 

· · "the :_Commissioner, , in, hi.s detennina ti on of ·the issues, 
. should ·affirm ·where there is compete.nt evidence 

·,·in· the; record ·tfrom which. the co'nc.lUsion of the ad-
. ·niini'stra ti.ye· tribunal ·(the .loc·al issuing authority) 
. "Could b'e deduced. ' -Cf. Vaj ta.uer v. Commi.ssioner of 

... · .Immigration, 27 J U.S •. 103, 106. . Under the Rules 
. :.Go\erning Appeals JB.ule 6 ·of State .. Regulati'on No. 
· .. l5Y,- the bu~den of proving reversible erro.r res·ts 

" . 
.. with the ap.pellant." · · 

· .. ·: .. · ,T~re is. no. doubt .from the evidence presented herein that 
the. rra nrier .. in which appellant's licensed premises· was permitted to 
be conducted constituted Ci trouble spot which was detrimental to the 
comniunity.. The ignorance claimed 'by the persons ·:responsible. for and 
iri charge-of the_ licensed'prernises, \~ith reference to the type of 
·patrons to which the· establishment catered, strains· cred~li ty. 

I rave examined all the _other arguments adva.ricetj. by appel­
lant and find that they lack. merit .. 

Appellant~ s licens· e was su_~pended_.for·. tv1enty d:ays ·_ ·effec­
·. tive Ma:rch 14, 1963, for .·"refills" (Bulletin 1505·, ·Item 5), and 
again for twenty-five days effective May.11, 1964, for. s~les -0f alco­

. holic beverages 'to minors. (Bulletin 1'565, Item ·6}o· ·· · ; : ' . · 
. . ' ' ~ \- . . ' . ' . " 

After c.areful ~onsfderat.ia·n ·or the ·entire· rec.ord he-rein, 
. including the transcript of the testimony, the· arg.unient s ·pro and 

con of. the attorneys for the respective parties., the ·exceptions· 
·and arg~ment filed by the a·tt6rney for appellant, ·"a:nd the oral·· 
argument held be for. e me, I c9ncur ln ·the findings and· conclusions of 

, :- the·, Hearer and adopt his recommendationo 

hccordingly, it is,·: on this. 211-th day of_ June 1965, 

ORDERED that the 2ction of respondent Borough -Council of the 
Borough of. Buena in denying appellG.nt 1s application for renewal of 

·its license for the 1964.-65 licensing year be and the sc-ime .is. hereby 
affirmed and tr.at the .apr:.e tl her~in ·be and· the .same. is hereby dis-
missed;· and it is further · · · 
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. ORDERED that my order entered on June 29, 1964, ex-
tending the t?rm of' appellant's license pending determination of the 
appeal her,ein, be ar:d the same is hereby vacated .. 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI 
DIHEC':l10R 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) -
LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Charmac Inc. · 
7-9 N. Atraight Street 
Pater~on, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· 
License C-:-47, issued by the Board of 

. Alcoholic Beverage Contra 1 for the 
Citg of Paterson. 

) 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER. 

Licensee, by Jos.eph_ 
1
Borrelli, President, Pro se 

Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division. of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

L.f.cens ee pleads illill vul t to a charge alleging tba t on 
May 8 and 14-15, 1965, it conducted the licensed place of business 
as a nuisance, viz ... , permitting apparent male· and female homosex..: 
uals on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 or State 
Regulation No. 20!) 

Reports of investigation disclose tba t on the dates in 
question the lie ensed pranis es was patronized by large numbers of 
apparent male· and female homosexuals, i.e .. , on May 8 by four fe­
ms.le and thirteen rrale homosexuals out of a total patronage of 
twenty-three, and on May 14-15 by eight female and sixty male homo­
sexuals out of a total patronage of seventyo 

Absent prior record, on the basis of the facts appearing 
(simple congregation of a relatively large number of apparent homo­
sexuals), the license will be suspended for sixty days, with remis- ~ 
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net .suspension 
of fifty-five days f) Re K &~~ Col:l2..•, Bulletin 15$8, Item J. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of June 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-47, is­
sued by the Board of Alcoholic. Beverage Control ~r the City of 
Paterson to Charmac, Inc., for,premises 7-9 N. Straight Street, 
Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its 
t.erm, viz., until midnight June 30, 1965, commencing at 3 a.,m. 
Thursday, June 24, 196'5; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted shall 
be and the sama is hereby suspended until 3 aom. Wednesday, August 18., 
1965" 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DI HECTOR 



• 
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3~ DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNES3 AND IVil~ORAE ACTIVITY 
(INDECEN'..fl ENr ERTAINMENT) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, I,ESS 
5 FOR PLEAo 

In the· Ma tt·er. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·Bertha Sauter & Bertha J@ Sauter 
153 Bergen Boulevard 
Fairview, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Fairview 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Frank P. Lucianna.,. Esq., Attorney for Licen!ees. 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECIDR: 

Licensees plead llifil vult to a charge as follows: 

11 0n Thursday night February 25, 1965, you al­
lowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and 
immoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene 
language and conduct in and upon your licen~ed 
premises, viz., such activity and conduct by 
male and female persons and such language by 
a male person, in their performances on your 
licensed premises for the entertainment of 
customers and patrons thereon; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. ~o. n 

Reports of investigation disclose that the ~lleged con~ 
duct and language consisted of the performance by two females of 
a s.trip tease to complete nudity, further aggravated by their 
indecent acts involving male patrons, and the telling of sugges­
tive and indecent stories by a male master of ceremo·nies, all as 
part of entertaj_nment furnished at a din..11er conducted by an in­
dustrial organization at the licensed premises on the date alleged .. 

Absent prior record and considering all of the circum""'.' 
stances, the license will be suspended for sixty days, with relllls­
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
of fifty-five days. Cf o B~-~al_yacchia,. Bulletin, 1594, Item l; 
.Be Kinahan, Bulletin 1462, Item 2; R~ __ .5..Q9 Car~-· Inc., Bulletin 
1584, Item 2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22~ day of June, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Ltcense C-5 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fairview to 
Bertha Sauter and Bertha J. Sauter for premises 153 Bergen Boule­
vard, Fairview, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term, viz t;>, until midnight, June .30, 1965, commencing at ~ 
3:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 29, 1965; and it is further 

ORPERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the .same is hereby suspended until 3:00 a.,m" 
Monday, August 23, 1965. 

JOSEPH P., l~OHDI 
DIRECTOH 
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4,., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -, ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED.- PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Adolph Smarsch 
t/a Starlight Lounge 
1350 West Blancke Street 
Linden, New ~ersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption ) 
Lie ense C-55, is sued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of tll e City of tind en • 

a:nd 

ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- ~-~ -) 
Green and Lasky, Esqs41, by H~ Kermit .. Green, Esq. 1. Attorneys. for 

.Lricensee. 
Morton ·B~ Zemel,. E~q., ~ppe·aring-. for. .. 'Division of. Alcoholic 

Bevera.ge Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !!.Q!!.,.vul t to . a charge alleging .. tha t. ·on 
May 12, 1965, he possessed alcoholic . .beverages in six bottles. bear-
ing labels wh_ich did not describe their contents, in. violatio~. . • 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation No,. 20. . ;· 

Licensee, then trading as Penn Brook. Inn,: has. a previous 
record of suspension of license. then held for premises 33-35 West 
Grand Street, Elizabeth, ·by the municipal issuing author.ity for ten 
days effective- March 27,. 1950, for permitting ·a. brawl on the 11.­
censed. premises. In addition,. then trading as Palmer's Lodge,, his 
license for the present premises was suspended by. the municipal 
issuing authority for five days effective March 3, 1963, fo.r 
employment of an unqualified personCj 

The prior recor~.cf suspension of license for dissimilar 
viola ti on in 1950 disregarded. because occurring more than five. years 
ago, but the prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
occurring in 1963 within the past five years· considered, the license . 
will be suspended f'or thircy days, with: remission of five. days for: .the/ 
plea entered, leaving .a ne·t suspension of twenty...:·five day.s. Re · 
Kauertz,. Bulletin 1510, Item_ 4.. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of .. June 1965; 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta:rl. Cons.umption Lic.en~e ... C-55,. 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
.City of Iaiinden to Adolph Smarsch, t/a S.tarlight Lounge, for premises· 
1350 West Blancke St.reet, Jle.inden, be and the· same is. hereby sus- .. 
pended for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight June· JO, 
1965, commencing* ·at 2 a~m. Monday, June 21, 1965; and .it is further 

ORDERED. that any renewal license that may be granted .. sha.11 
be and the_ same is. hereby suspended. until .2 a.m •. Friday·, July .. 16, 1965.. · 

JOSEPH. P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR I 

. . . 

·~rIJy ord~n" dated June 18~ 1965, effective dates of suspension were 
changed to commence 2 a.in. Monday 1 June 28, 1965 and .. terminate 
2 a.m.· Friday, July 2.3, 1965. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING BALANCE OF 
SUSPENSION AFTER WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL TO APPELLATE DIVISION. ' . ' " . 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. · .-

Thomas Giaquinto 
t/a Silver Slipper 
235 Buffalo Avenue 

) 

) 

. .) 

Patera:> n, New Jersey " ) 

Holder or Plena:ry Retail Consumption ) 
License C-173 issued by the Boa~d. 
of Alcoholic ~everage.Control tor 
the City of Paterson _,_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -) 

) 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

ORDER 

Joseph M. Har·rif?on . Esq., Attorney for. Licensee~ 
navid ·~~ Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division Of, Alcoholic 
- Beverage· Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. On January 28, 1965, I entered Conclusions· and. Order 
herein suspending the license for tir1enty·-five days commencing 

· Februar.r 8, 1965, for permitting person:._ of ill. repute. on the 
licensed· premis.es ani unqualified. employees.. Re G~~gu;!._g~to, 
Bulletln 1605, ·Item 3. · 

.·. . After effectuation of the order of suspension but. before 
·its expiration, upon appeal filed, .the Appellate .. Division of the 
· Superior Court stayed the balance of the suspension effective 
.3~00 a.m. February 13, 1965 (after five days had been served). 

On June 11, 1965, the appeal was withdrawn and. dismissed 
·by ·agreement, pursuant to R.R. 1:8-6.. The ,twenty-day balanc·e of 
·t:ii.e suspension may· now be reimposed. 

, . While the appeal was pending, I entered Conclusions. and . 
··Order in Re Gi9:.~~nto, Bulletin 1626, Item 3. on May. 27, 1965, suspending 
'the license and any renewal thereof for one hundred· twenty days .com-

. mencing at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, June 3, 1965, and· terminating.at · 
· 3:00 a.m. Friday, October 1, 1965, for sale to minors, unqualified 
and.disqualified employees, permitting person of . .ill repute .on the 
licensed premises, and hindering investigation. · 

I 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 22d day of June,. 1965; 

ORDERED that the twenty-day balance· of the twenty-five 
day suspension heretofore imposed, and stayed during the pendency 
of proceedings on: appeal, be reinstated against any renewal of · 
Plenary Reta11·Consumption License C-173 that may.be granted by 
.the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· for .the City of Paterson 

• to ·Thomas Giaquinto, t/a Silver Slipper, for premises. 2~5 Buffalo· 
Avenue, Paterson, commencing at 3:00 a.ml!> Friday, October 1, 1965, 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, October 21, 1965.i 

, JOSEPH P.. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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.6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYSj) LESS 5 FOR PLEA. t· 

In. the Mat'ter of Disciplinary. 
Proc.eedi~gs _against 

·Ukrainian National Home, .Inc .• 
90-96 Fleet Street 
Jersey City, New· Jersey 

Holder. ot . Plenary· Re.tail Consumption 
License C-426; issued by the Municipal 
Boa rd· of' Alcoholic. ~everage Control· .. 
qf . the City· ~f Jersey City.-
·~ ~ - - - - -·~ - - ~ ~ - - - -·- - - - -

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

.ORDER 

Brass &·Brass, Esqs.a; by. ~onard Brass, i:sq·.:, Attorneys for 
Licensee. · -

EdWJird. F~ Alnbrose, E~q~ ~ .Appearing for. the. Division· of: Alcoholic 
Be~er~ge·control. 

BY·THE·DIRECTOR: 

, Licens·ee pleads··.·!!Q.!!_ vult j~o . a Charge- alleging:,.t~_t on 
May l4j 196:5; it sold· mixed d.rinks of alcoholic beverages _:to.· 
three minors-,- ages 16, 19 and 20, iri violati<?n 9f-Rul·e· l::of. 
State Regulation No. 20. . . . · -

Absent. prior record, the lie ens e will be ... suspended: .for- I 
. th:1r tcv days,. with remis: siori of five days for the· plea entere,¢1, · · 
leaving a net suspension of tltenty-five. days$. er .... _Re. Alex. L~· 
Salda~ini Post· 453 VFW, .... Bulletin 1403, Item 9; _Re .Begley and 
Buckley, ~ull~tln 1411, Item 2. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day or. June, 19.65;· 

ORDERED that Pi'ena:cy Retail Consumption License C-426,·_ ·. 
_issued by the. Municl-pal Board of A1coholic Beverage·.-contro.l. of .. · 

··the .. City of Jersey City to··ukrainian Natio.nal. Home,~ Inc.~ for_­
.pre~·es 90-96. Flee·t. Street,_ Jersey City_, 'be an:l. the same .is .. 
hereby ·suspended for. twenty-five (25) .day~ .. , commencing at_ 2;00. -

. a.m. Friday, Ju1y 2, 1965, and terminating. a.t 2:00 a.m.- Tuesday, : 
' Jul.y 27,_ 1965. ' ' -

. JOSEPH P. LORDI .. 
. - DIRECTOR. : • 

• 
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7"' MORAL TUHPITtJDJi::! - ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ACTI'V'ITY -· CON­
VICTION HE.t,D TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPI'.rUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE. 

Re =-~~~_i_glbili~_.-:~o ~ 7 41 

Appllcant .seeks an advisory opinion as to.whether or not 
he is eligible to be associated with the alcoholic. beverage indus­
try in this State in view_ of his. conviction . of a crime. 

Applicant's criminal record discloses that on May 7, 
1965, he was co~victed in the Union County. Court. on a two. count 
indictment charging him with unlawful. sal·e and poss-ession of alco­
holic beverages and wa.s: sentenced on the fir·st count to serve one 
to two years in New Jersey State Pr'ison (suspended} and fined 
$150.00 and was fined. ~100.00.on.the second count. 

Repor. ts of Division .. agents di.sclose,- that· appllcant be­
tween December .. · 23, 1963 and. ,."fanuary 15, 1964,. while. employed as a 
truck driver by a. brewery llcense.e, ·Sold: ·.ancL del1vered 45. cases of 
various brands of beer at $3.50 per· case to an opsra.tor .of an 
unlicensed fo·od market; .that. on January: 18,. 1964;,· 42. cartons. of 
various brands and sizes of beer were. ·seized .. in· applicant's garage 
and .tha.t applicant· intended. to sell the· same--:to, .the aforesai:d non-
licensee. · 

. .~t the hearing held herein, ap.plicant .. (41 years. old) 
substantial·ly verlfied the aforesaid reports and further test-ified 
tm t he. had been employed a~ a· truck .. driver by a brewery licensee 
for 18 years; that on or_ about December .18, 1963, he arranged to 
sell and .. deliver beer. at $3 • .50 per case to a Mr. X., a non-licensee, 
at his food market; that between. December 2.3,. 1963 and Ja~uary 10, 
1964,. he made· about .five to ten such deliveries for a total of 
about 45. cases; that he was pi id for same in. cash;. that he knew 
Mr. X was rot'the, holder of a liquor license; that he ba.d. al.so: s,tored 
42 cases of various· brands and sizes. of beer .in, his garage; that 
he had. nurcba sed .. the same at various times from other truck drivers 
at $2.00 per case; and ·that he· intended. tO sell,.·this beer, to Mr. X. 

Applicant further testified that .. part of the beer which 
he had sold to Mro X came from an. excess amount placed on, his 
truck at tm brewery; that previous to his dea.Jl.ings with Mr •. X, 
he had returned. sucQ. excess to his employer and .that. he had. made 
a profit. of about ~Joo.·oo. in his· transactions with Mr. X. 

In the absence of aggravating circumstances,,a simple 
violation. of the Al·coholic Beverage Law. does not involve mora1 
tu1~pitude.. Re Ca~~-__!!9 • .366,:_ Bulletin: 445, It.em. 10. However, in 
this case, it appears that the applicant was involved .. in illici·t 
alcoholic beverage activities (bootlegging) on a fairly large 
commercial. scale. See Case Nott !J,67, B~lletin 695, Item l~ 

. Based on the reports of the agents and the testimony of 
the applicant, I find that the circumstances surrounding .the above 
described convictions were of such aggravating circumstances as 
to warrant th.e conclusion that the applicant's convictions involve 
the element of moral turpitude. 

Under.the circumstances, I recommend that applicant be 
advtsed that (I) in the opinion of the Director he has been con­
victed of a crime involving moral turpitude; (2) the Alcohol:i.c 

'·,) 
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Beverage Law of this State (R.S. 33:1-25) provides that no license 
of any cla,ss sm 11 be. is sued to a person convicted of a crime 
involving moral turpitude, and (3)· R.S~ 33:1-26 and Rule I of State 
Regulation No. 13 provide that no licensee ·Shall employ or have 
connected with him in any business capacity whatsoever a person 
so dis qualified. · 

Dated: June 25, 1965 

Approved: 

Joseph P. Lordi 
· Direct.or 

If) Edward. Amada 
Attorney 

8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC, BEVERAGES; .. NOT TRUtY 
LABELED -· LICENSE SUSPENDED .·FOR: to DAYS,. LESS 5· FOR PLEA~ 

In ·the Matter of · Discipl_im:try 
l>roceeding s again~t. · · 

Anasarca. ·Corporation 
t/a (..;arolier'· Lanes 
U. s. Highway #1 
North Brunswick Township 
PO RFD 4, New Brunswick, N$J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold~r. of· PlenaryRetail Consump-
tion L,icense C-17, issued by 'the ) 
Township Committee of the Township 
of North.Brunswick ) - - - - -·- - ~ - ·- - - - - - - - -

CO NCI.US IONS 

and 

ORDER 

Schreiber, Lancaster & Demos,.Esqs., by Sidney M •. Schreiber, Esq"' 
· · Attorneys for Licensee. 

Morton B. Zemel,: Esq., Appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads !!Q.!!.vult. to a charg_e alleging that. on 
May 13, 1965, it possessed.an alcoholic beverage in one-bottle 
bearing a label. which did. not tr~y .·describe. its . con ten ts, in 

. violation of Rule 27of State. Regulation· No •. 20. 

Absent prior record, t;ti.e 11.cense _will be suspended for 
ten days, with remissi.on. of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of five days. R~_Q_~li~ia_j!ar,, J..nc~, Bulletin 
1617, Itan. 9. . . 

According~y, it .is, on this Zlst d~y of June, 196-5, 

ORDERED tmt. Plenary Retail Consumpti_on Eicens.e. C~l7, 
issued ·by trie. Township Committee of the Towns.hip of North Brunswick 
to Anasarca Corporation, t/a Caroli.er Lanes, for ,premises on 
U. S. Highway Ill, North Brunswick. Township, be and. the. same is 
hereby suspended for the. balance of its term, viz., until midnight, 
June JO, 1965, commencing.at 2:00 a.m~ Monday, June 28, 1965; and 
it is· further 

OHDERED .. tm t any renewal. lioense that may be granted 
shall be and the same is h~reby suspended until_ 2:00,a"m. 
Saturday-, July 3, 1965., 

JOSEPH P.. I!ORDI 
, DI.REC~rOR 

• 

/ ... 
I 
\ 

• 
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9. DISCIPLINl\ RY PHOCEEDINGS - A.J~COHOLIC ·BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .. 
LABELED - LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR.10 DAYS, LESS.. 5 FOH PJ~Ef\~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Frank Sachse and Emma Sachse. 
1238 Broad Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey 

Holder·s of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-824, issued -by the· Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of t~ City of Newark. 

Ltce.nsees, by· Frank Sachse, .Pro se. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) and 

) ORDER 

) 

David _s. Piltzer, Esq~, Appearing- for the Division. of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. L.icensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
May 17,-1965, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in.one bottle 
bea.ring·a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 

• violation of Rule. 27 of State Regulation No. 2.0 •. 

I 

.. 

Absent· prior record; the license will be suspended for 
ten days, with remission of five·days for the plea ~ntered, 

. leaving a _net suspension of five days. Re Angioletti, Bulletin 
1619, Item 4. · 

Accordingly, it is., on· this 28th day of June,_ 1965., 

ORDERED that Plem.ry Retail Consumption License C-824, 
issued by the Muni$1 Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of.Newark to Frank Sachse and Emma Sachse for premises 
1238 Broad Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, July 5,.1965, 
and terminating at 2:.00 a.m. Saturday, July IO, 1965. 

! 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. · 10 •.. D!S'cl:PLINARY. ·PROCEEDINGS - ·s.AtE' To.MINORS. - LICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR. 25 ·.DAYs·,.:··tEss.'.·5· .Fa~ ... : PLE:A·~·· . . . . . . . ( . 

-: :·. 

In· the. Matt·er. '.or .Di.sciplinary . ·. ·· ): 
.·· . )?roce·edings· ·aga;inst ·, .· :: . · .... 

. . · Jos.e}lh:?·T.· .. Robins.on. · 
.. t/a N.;i.te ·:cap. ·Bar ... · 

.. ·) .. 

' ' . . . .) . 

225 ... Palisade, Avenue · ...... _ · . 
. . . C~i~£$:1d E:l · Park,. New Jer·se;y : >.. 

. ~Olde~ · .~ Pl:enarY R$tail Coiis~p- · .· ) · · 
· t1on J4c~ns~<·C~22·, .. ·. ~·ssued ..... PY' ... th~·.'. · 

. Mayor·:arrl'· Coifncil·, of.-' 'the Boro.ugn· · ) ... · 
'.of': Cliff.side·· ;Park. . · · .. · . .,.. . . . .· 

. CONCLUSIONS 

. "ORDER 

fa~eris;e: ~:rJ ;e·; - ... ~· - .- · -,~ -:- 7) •··. .. . . 
. 
· ... ·E .. d.war4 ~\···:_.Am·:.·.':··· ... b-~os.e . .-, .•. Esq:·~"' :Appeari:rig:. for the·. DiviS .. ion.·,o·f .. Alcoholic 

. . . ·Bever.age Control~ . 

: ': ' 'I' 

~.- ' 

,•'=. 
' ·, : .... · -

· .. ··, ·,,.. ;:· .. >>·. ·\~· .. ~~i.c:e~~ee·~·ple~ds·. 'guiitY.:.·t~··: a' .. cha~ge, 'aile.gf.ng:,,.that on 
> J:tizls ·5f,_196.5·1· »h~ .. .-_sold .~"drinks .. ·.-of. beer .. to .. f'o~. mino.rs, ·one ,~ged 1'7 

and ~hr·ee _age 18): ,'i~ violat~on ~r. Rule. l of Stat~. ~egula ti.on· -· 
.No. , 2l .. ~ .··., .. ;,:. : _. . · _ . . ·. ·:· ....... 

. · ' < .. : > ' ,}· 'ib~~iit 
0

pl',:tdr r ~c~r d~-> the;' ].ic ~nse l.ri11. be sµs~ nded .. for . ·. 
:_: '/;"~~enty_-fi~,t~ .. : daysr .. with:. reini ssion. ~f· .. r~v ~. <lays fqr· ·th~· ·plea · 
·:·: enterec1,:·. leaving a.,net:·~uspension.:.of ... tl'.lenty day~:~: .·Cf •.. Re .. Club 

·• .::· "16·n: Corpo.ra.ti_on, .. : :Bu.I~·e~iµ; .J.47~)::· +t~m. lco.;.· Re Pallamkier,_ ··Inc., 
·.:~·Bulle.tin ,1600, ":Item ._6Q 1• .' • ·., •• • •· ... • • ~- ... - .. • : ........ ,. ·: .• • :: • • · •• 

' .. .,; 

, .~---:: ~· ~~,._-. .. :.·.·:~ .. '-A~9or.ding~~··,_·:'._1~ ~:~.1 .. o~~<.th1s:.2ls~·t:"·d~y .<>:r J~e·.,.·-.196~, 

_.; .. -,· .. · .. - ... .: ,., .oRDERED.··ttat: Pi'~nary. Retsii1

• Consuinptian.License. C'-22·, 
· ·:·:::"~ssueq"·_by : .. the, -Mw.ar:.· and· Co,uncil. of .. _the·. Borough. of\. 'Cliff.side Park 
·,:<·~·~o .. J_o.s:epp:·T-·._ .. J~obinsoh,.:. ·t/a _ Nite:" Cap Bar,· for.: pr~emises ·2~5 ·Pal-i:sade 
·._Avenue, :c11rfside· .. Park,. be ·ani~-. .the. same: ... is. he,reby.- ·suspend.ed for ·.' 
:··the. balance·'.,()f·~1~ 'te.rm·,. vtz •. :,-. ~til· midni·ght·1. June. JO-,· 1965·, . . . 

.·,: :·coiiuneri.cing -.,at·. 3JO.O':· a~m: •. _,·Friday·.~"::Jtine.·25, .. 1965;--·a.nd ·-it·. is. _further- · 

');,',: i ·; '·'. ., :ORDE~· Jiat ~ey ~~m.w~i:l1c,ens~ tiiat may ~e-g~anted · .. · . 
'.' .. Shall··.,be arid. the:: same <i-s:-hereby SUSpencied:.until·, ... J:0.0:.-.a.m.,. · .. : . 
'~,· .. :i.'~t1~-f?~ay., ':c!~Y ,:l.~-~- .:·19_65$ ': ·_ >': · •. .._:....... . · . . ·;-,:· .. . -
- ·~ r:, • -:~ •. • . -

··. ,,,,,.T.· •.· .... · ·.·. ··•··· ..... · 
~ · .. · .... · s /1~6· ~~:~. ·.~~~ .. ~(· · .. ~ .... .,,·1f. <' 

· / . ·~e r "L t.. .,....®~ ·. 
,.r I · • O a · · 

· "·.'/'. :/· : irector · • CY:·.·· . . · .. 

( 


